
COMMON COUNCIL-

Council Chamber, 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 20, 1930. 

REGULAR SESSION 

Meetin.e: called to order by Pres­
ident Myers. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers—10. 

Absent: Aid. Graf, Kurth, Lutz, 
— 3 . 

Printed pamphlets of December 
26 and January 6 were approved. 

Communications 

(From Board of Public Works) 
' Moved by Mr. Menefee that 

Board recommends to Council that 
the bid of Clyde Bunton, lowest 
bidder, be accepted for construc­
tion of sewers in Districts Nos. 185 
and 187, tabulation of which was 
received at last meeting, and con­
tract awarded to him. 

(Council Action) 
Moved by Aid. Fisher that rec­

ommendation of Board be con­
curred in. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Schlen­
ker, Harris, Bradley, Severance, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. 
Myers—10. Nays, none. 

Enter: Aid. Graf. 
(From Board) 

To the Honorable 
Common Council, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Gentlemen: 

I submit the following estimated 
total cost of the Broadway Grade 
Separation Bridge project. 

Michigan Central Ex­
penditures $224,575.74 

City of Ann Arbor Ex­
penditures 40,996.42 

Estimate to complete.... 9,203.00 

Total cost of Joint 
Project $274,775.16 

-JANUARY 20, 1930 511 

Division St. Extension 
(City project only) .. 45,798.49 

Total Cost of Grade 

Separation Project ....$320,573.65 

Estimated Total Cost to City— 

City share of Joint 
Project 50% $137,387,58 

Division St. Extension 
(city project only) 45,798.49 

$183,186.07 

Credits— 

State Highway Dept. $ 75,000.00 
Park Dept 11,000.00 

$86,000.00 

Net Cost of Grade Sep­
aration Project to 
City of Ann Arbor ....$ 97,186.07 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 

Moved by Mr. Corbett that esti­
mated cost of Broadway grade sep­
aration bridge project be approved 
and referred to Council. 
(Council Action) 

President ordered placed on file. 
(From Board) 

The following was received from 
the Michigan Central Railroad rel­
ative to completion of approach to 
the bridge: We hereby agree to 
pay the city of Ann Arbor $9,-
203.00 according to the itemized 
statement given below for comple­
tion of the Broadway grade sep^ 
araticn bridge: 

1. Sidewalk, 1,805 sq. ft. 
@ $0.25 $ 451.25 

2. Stone railing, setting, 
630 lin. ft. @ $4.50 2,835.00 

3. Light posts, setting, 5 
@ $10.00 50.00 

4. Light posts, wiring, 5 
@ $100.00 500.00 

6. Concrete for railing, 
170 cu. yds. @ $20.00.. 3,400.00 



512 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 

7. Footing excavation, 175 (2) Cast Iron Trunk Line 
cu. yds. @ $2.00 350.00 Water Mains—$150,000.00. 

8. Sodding, 1,300 sq. yds. (3) Connecting dead end mains 
@ $0.60 780.00 and installing additional hydrants 
^ . . . —$45,000.00. 

9. Contingencies, engi­
neering, 10% 836.75 (4) Contingencies and Engin-

eering—$20,000.00. 
$9,203.00 Total-$325,000.00. 

Above ^^t j^f^^ .yf^r^ . X^^ .^^d The six million gallon reservoir 
by the Board of Public Works Jan- . ^ ^ ^ .̂ _ 
uary 8 and referred to Council. j . ^ ^ structure, which is an old open 
(Council Action) type structure and in bad condition. 

Ai 1 Q . ^^^ years the old reservoir has not 
rsy Ala. bauer. been considered safe to carry more 

Resolved, that the Board of Pub- than one million gallons storage, 
lie Works be authorized and in- and this amount is dangerously in­
structed to accept the proposition adequate. The proposed new res-
of the Michigan Central Railway ervoir is to be of reinforced con-
Company concerning the comple- crete and entirely covered and of 
ticn of Broadway bridge. sufficient capacity to insure the 

city against a shortage of water 
Resolved, also, that the said in the event of a bad fire. The 

Board of Public Works take all covered reservoir will keep the 
necessary steps to carry into effect water in better condition and at a 
the terms of this resolution. lower and more uniform tempera-

Adopted by the following vote: ture. 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Giaf, The cast iron trunk line water 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever- mains are for strengthening and 
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher. improving the distribution system 
Pres. Myers. 11. Nays, none. ^nd will insure adequate water at 
(From Board of Water ^ ^ ^ f * |̂ maximum demand to all 
Commissioners) f^l}^ ^^ ^^~ ^'^^ ^",^ ^t slightly 

better pressures, and at a much 
To the Honorable more uniform and satisfactory 
Common Council quality to all consumers. 
City of Ann Arbor rm. . I T - 4 . 

The new trunk line mams, to-
Gentlemen: gcther with the contemplated 

,_̂  „ ,, , r-maller connecting dead end mams 
We respectfully request that you ^ jn relieve the condition of stag-

ariange lor an election to present j^^^t water throughout the city and 
a bond issue on Monday Ap_ril 7th, ^ i n improve the condition of the 
1930, m the amount of $32b,0C0 to ^^ te r to all consumers, 
cover contemplated improvements 
to the distribution system of the Your Water Board feels that 
City water supply plant. these are badly needed improve­

ments and are so laid out that 
The improvements contemplated they will work in with, and in 

with estimated costs are as iol- fi,ct be necessary to, any future 
^* '̂̂ '̂ developments of the water system. 

(1) 6,000,000 gallon, reinforced The interest on the proposed 
concrete covered reservoir with bond issue together with the re­
surface elevation at 10 feet high- tirement of the bonds will be paid 
er elevation than present res2r- fiom the revenue of the Water 
voir, with ccnnection to water Department and will not therefore mains—$110,000.00. in any way effect the taxes of the 



COMMON COUNCII^JANUARY 20, 1930 513 

city. tion." 
Respectfully requested, (Council Action) 
ROBERT NORRIS Moved by Aid. Freeman that the 
WT TLT T Tjn-p-m? report of the committee of the 
w. ti. i.. avnui^ ^ ^ ^ j ^ ^g accepted and that recom-
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT mendation be approved by Council. 

Board of Water Commissioners. Adopted by the following vote: 
January 14th, 1930 Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 

Referred to Water Committee. Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 

From Alton W. Bolgos, treas- Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, none, 
urcr Ann Arbor Township, notify­
ing City of special Covert Road COMMITTEE REPORTS 
tax amounting to $36.07 was re- T-- r. X 
ceived. Finance Report 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that FIRE FUND 
bill be approved and Mayor and ^\, ^ ^ , ^ ^ - . ,-/̂  
City Clerk instructed to draw p^^s. Andrews, salary ....$ 114.50 
warrant for amount due. ^^^nry McLaren, salary .... 91.50 

. , , . , , , . 11 . ^ Ralph Edwards, salary .. 91.50 
Adopted by the followmg vote: j^cob Gwinner, salary .... 83.00 

Yeas, Aid. \Vuerth Sauer, Graf, Herman Kruse, salary .... 83.00 
Schlenker, Harris Bradley Sever- pj-^nk Markev, salary .... 78.50 
ance, Townley Freeman, Fisher, gmil Damman, salary 78.50 
Pres. Myers. 11. Nays, none. garl Arnold, salary 78.50 

From Louis A. Hopkins relative Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
to an alleged bad condition of side- Henry Nevroth, salary .... 78.50 
walk at northwest corner of South Aithur Clark, salary 78.50 
University and Washtenaw Ave- Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 78.50 
nues, received and referred to John Comiskie, salary .... 78.50 
bidewalk Committee. Walter Feldkamp, salary . 78.50 

From Thos. Smith, offering to Percy Whitlock, salary .... 78.50 
sell or lease to City property on ^dw. Zeeb salary 78.50 
West Ann Street for curb market p /^ - ^^^^^I'^S ^^^^^T loin 
purposes, received and referred to ^enry Kolander, salary .. ^8.50 
Budget Committee. ^Ibert Hoffman, salary ... 78.50 

^ r Elmer Rentz, salary 78.50 
From Dr. John A. Wessmger, Oscar Rentz, salary 78.50 

relative to an expense bill of $10 Earnst Heller, salary 78.50 
for plumbing inspector, John T. j^a Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Kerny, while attending meeting at Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Landing, was received and referred Laurence Chatterton, sal. 78.50 
to Budget Committee. joh^ Waterman, salary .. 78.50 

From John J. Cox, requesting Wm. Keihl, salary 78.50 
that part of lot 1 Grandview Sub- Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
division be changed from Class Fred Wadhams, salary .... 78.50 
**A" to Class "C" was received and Harold Gauss, salary 78.50 
referred to Ordinance Committee. Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00 

From City Clerk, reporting ac- p . ^ , rp . , Salaried 
tion of the Committee of the ^'\J l^und iotal balaries 
Whole held January 14th with fol- '^' ^ ° - ^^""^^^ $2,471.00 
lowing action which was adopted. POLICE FUND 
*'Moved by Aid. Freeman that it 
is the sense of this committee that Thosr O'Brien, salary $ 125.00 
the 7th ward be given the 3rd pre- Louis Fohey, salary 90.00 
cinct, same to be effective in time Norman Cook, salary 90.00 
for the September Primary Elec- Sherman Mortenson, sal. . 90.00 

file:///Vuerth


514 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 

M. G. Howard, salary 80.00 
Chas. Kapp, salary 80.00 
Irwin Keebler, salary 80.00 
Harold Gee, salary 80.00 
Benj. Ball, salary 80.00 
Roland Wooster, salary .. 80.00 
Herman Suma, salary 80.00 
Oscar Wier, salary 80.00 
Julius Ehnis, salary 80.00 
Walter Schmid, salary .... 80.00 
Albert Heusel, salary 80.00 
John Osborn, salary 80.00 
Harry ^mith, salary 80.00 
Clifford We^sl, salary 80.00 
Casper Michaelson, salary 80.00 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 80.00 
Clark Earl, salary 80.00 
Roy Richter, salary 80.00 
Irwin Davisson, salary .... 80.00 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 80.00 
Harold King, salary 80.00 
Clifford Stang, salary 72.50 
Herbert Kapp, salary 72.50 
Floyd Gentner, salary 72.50 

Police Fund total salar­
ies, y^ mo. January ..$2,292.50 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Harry Willsher, salary ....$ 72,50 
Waldo Eiseman, salary ... 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00 
Fred Rowe, salary 50.00 
William Zachman, salary 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salaiy 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary .... 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary . 62.50 
W illiam Groves, salary .. 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidgs, salary .... 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62.50 

Water Works Fund total 
semi-monthly salaries % 852.50 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Frank Marz, sal. V2 mo. % 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, sal. ¥2 mo. 62.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $ 141.00 

Following Warrants issued since 
last report: 

PARK FUND 

7249 City Treasurer, 
taxes % 159.61 

STREET FUND 

NEW CITY YARDS 

7247 C. Clay Kingsley, 5th 

estimate $3,123.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Water Rights 

7071 State Savings Bank 
3 c $ 41.25 

7072 Farmers & Mechan­
ics Bank, 8 c 110.00 

7250 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 1 c 13.75 
Total Water Rights $ 165.00 

Water Works Refunding 

7067 State Savings Bank, 
25 c % 531.25 

7068 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 12 c 255.00 

7069 State Savings Bank, 
21 c 446.25 

707C First National Bank, 
28 c 595.00 

7071 State Savings Bank, 
5 c 106.25 

7073 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 22 c 467.50 

7243 Ann Arbor Savings 
Bank, 5 c 106.25 

7244 First National Bank, 
11 c 233.75 

7245 State Savings Bank, 
5 c 106.25 

7251 Farmers & Mechan­
ics Bank, 18 c 382.50 

7252 First National Bank, 
5 c 106.25 

Total Water Works Re­
funding $3,336.25 

SEWER LABOR ACCOUNTS 

District No. 183 

7246 C. M. Knowles, 4th 
and final estimate $ 176.74 



COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 20, 1930 

PAVING LABOR ACCOUNTS 

Distr ict No. I l l 

7248 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., 4th and final 
es t imate $7,085.23 

BRIDGE, CULVERT & C. W. 

7246 C. M. Knowles, 2nd 
and final e s t ima te ; Ab­
bott Ave. and Orchard 
St. Storm Sewer, Abbott 
Ave. to Orchard St $ 299.01 

C O N T I N G E N T F U N D 

Municipal Garage 

The Detroi t Edison Co., 
N - P service $ 3.37 

The Abbott Gasoline Co., 
mater ia ls 212.19 

Sam C. Andres , mate r ia l s 2.55 
Auto P a r t s Co., Inc. mat . 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., mater ia l s 
John C. Fischer Co., mat . 
Huron Valley Chevrolet, 

Inc., mater ia l s 
Muehlig & Lanphear , mat . 

Henry S. P ia t t , mate r ia l s 
Sea-Lax Laborator ies , mat . 
Spaulding Chevrolet Sales, 

mater ia ls 
Staebler & Sons, Inc., mat . 

Staebler Oil Co., mate r ia l s $1,050.10 

John Volz & Son, mate r ia l s 5.50 

H. J . Hochrein & Son, 
contingencies 

The Elsifor Ca r t age Co., 
contingencies 

City of Ann Arbor S t ree t 
Fund, contingencies 

A. & L. Ba t t e ry & Electr ic 
Service, repa i rs 

E r n s t Brothers Electr ic 
Shop, repa i rs 

Ha rpe r Ba t te ry & Tire Co., 
Inc., repa i rs 

J . F . Riehm, r epa i r s 

8.24 

59.36 
2.03 

3.35 

29.15 
48.41 
14.20 

12.00 

17.50 

28.27 

12.00 

9.80 

1.75 

7.15 

84.27 
2.80 

Engineer Department 

Geo. Bleekman, services $ 
K. W. Donnell, services.. 
Alex Jarowski , services .. 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 
V. W. McAdam, services . 
F . Schmid, services 

515 

47.00 
87.50 
51.70 

100.00 
100.00 

75.00 

Artificial Ice Co., fuel 254.17 

Municipal Garage total $1,868.16 

Engineer Dept., to ta l 
salar ies $ 461.20 

Detroi t Edison Co., N - P 
services 14.05 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N - P services .60 

Mrs. Johanna Vogel, serv. 31,50 

Ann Arbor Construction 
Co., mater ia l s 1.24 

Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 
mater ia l s 20.97 

Arnold & Company, mat . .75 
Brown & McDougall, mat . 1.50 
Jno. C. F ischer Co., mat . 8.85 
Hammond Beef Co., mat . 5.39 
H. J. Hochrein & Son, ma t . 8.43 
Home Supply Store, mat . 2.44 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate r ia l s 7.30 
The C. A. Sauer Co., mat . 24.00 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

mater ia l s 1.65 
Will iams, Brown & Ear le , 

Inc., mater ia l s 20.20 
City of A. A. Engineer ing 

Dept., office expense 36.50 
Ditto Incorporated, office ex. 27.24 

Holland, Ackerman & Hol­
land, office expense 15.72 

The Mayer-Schai rer Co., 
office expense 4.00 

George Wahr , office expense .60 
American Society for Test­

ing Mater ia ls , contin­
gencies 17.00 

City of A. A. Street Fund, 
contingencies 32.70 

Chicago Paving Labora tory 
Inc., contingencies 741.20 



516 COMMON C O U N C I I ^ J A N U A R Y 20, 1930 

POLICE FUND 
6.00 

20.00 

9.50 

2.00 

Goodhew Floral Co,, con­
tingencies 

Michigan Municipal League, 
contingencies 

Rendel Upholstering Co., 
contingencies 

James Saunders, contingen­
cies 

George Walterhouse, con­
tingencies 156.48 

Millard Press, printing ... 34.40 
Washtenaw Tribune, print. 10.08 
The Quarry, Inc., T. B. 

work 
Public Health Nursing 

Assn., T. B. work 
Eberbach & Son Co., lab­

oratory 
Hutzel & Company, repairs 
George W. Lutz, repairs . 
R. A. Steward, repairs .... 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage (En­
gineering Dept.) 

9.60 

12.00 

2.30 
1.80 
6.85 

24.05 

7G.57 

Total $1,395.46 
Contingent Fund Total, 

including salaries ....$3,865.82 salaries 

FIRE FUND 

Sam C. Andres, materials $ 
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 

materials 
The Miehigamme 

materials 
Oil Co., 

Co. Schumacher Hardware 
materials 

Staebler Oil Co., materials 
Washtenaw Gas Co., mat. 
The Geo. L. Williams Co., 

materials 
Varsity Linen Supply, of­

fice expense 
P. B. Harding, repairs 
Gus Hitt Radiator Repair 

Shop, repairs 

1.00 

.16 

44.27 

15.50 
1.80 
1.50 

26.67 

13.20 
.75 

2.50 

Total $ 107.35 
Fire Fund Total, in­

cluding salaries $2,578.35 

Conlin & Wetherbee, mat. $ 9.00 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 12.20 
Eberbach & Son Company, 

office expense 2.50 
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, 

office expense 5.50 
Stcfflet News Co., office 

expense 16.80 
Graf & Harris, contingen­

cies 17.43 
Thos. O'Brien, contingen. 1.50 
Plarp Bros., repairs 19.40 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 89.59 

Total • $ 173.92 
Police Fund Total, in­

cluding salaries $2,466.42 

WATER WORKS FUND 

The Athens Press, offî ce 
expense $ 10.00 

George Wahr, office exp. .. 4.20 
City of A. A, Engineering 

Dept., office expense 13.50 
U. S. Post Office, office ex. 98.25 
Neptune Meter Co., mater. 58.81 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 4.11 
R. H. Alber, materials .... .75 
Sam C. Andres, materials .25 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 15.66 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 10.00 
Eberbach & Son. Co., mat, .85 
Henry S. Piatt, materials 24.95 
Water Works Dept., mat. 2.69 
Detroit Edison Co., N-P 

service 2,232.93 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 115.91 
Total $2,592.86 

L. Gerrick, labor 62.40 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
L. Furthmueller, labor 80.00 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 517 

A. Jedele, labor 
E. Mukensturn, labor 
A. Gerstler, labor 
O. D. Conger, labor . 
Louis Osborn, labor . 

80.00 
80.00 
10.40 
67.20 
60.00 

Total $ 520.00 
Water Works Fund total 

including salaries $3,965.36 

PARK FUND 

Geo. Davis, labor $ 59.40 
Charles Foster, labor 49.50 
Ben Foster, labor 64.80 
Andrew Kieman, labor .... 59.40 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40 
Tim McCarthy, team 9.00 

Total 

Ann Arbor Water Dept., 
N-P service 

Detroit Edison Co., N-P 
service 

355.50 

4.42 

5.66 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

materials 165.40 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 4.25 
C. W. Gill Lumber Co., mat. 24.00 
Hertler Bros., materials .. 2.98 
Henry S. Piatt, materials 4.13 
Sehlenker Hardware Co., 

materials 9.50 
R. A. Steward, materials 744.22 
Wayne A. Gingrich, mat. 64.40 
International Derrick & 

Equipment Co., airport 186.00 
Frank A. Mickle, airport .. 100.00 
George Walterhouse, air­

port 33.80 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, office expense 1.20 
Ernst Brothers Electric 

Shop, contingencies 36.45 
H. Laraway, contingencies 5.00 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 28.42 
Total $1,419.83 

Park Fund Total, includ­
ing salaries ?1,775.33 

STREET FUND 

L. G. Bird, labor $ 61.95 
Otto Blaess, labor 57.60 
Camdem Dempsey, labor 61.20 
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 65.00 
Wm. Keppler, labor 58.83 
Samuel Lutz, labor 36.00 
James Mason, labor 57.53 
Geo. Menice, labor 55.50 
Michael Morhardt, labor . 44.25 
Christ Paul, labor 48.50 
Arthur Raus, labor 53.10 
Otto Schantz, labor 49.20 
John Shanahan, labor 55.20 
Herman Stoll, labor 44.25 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor . 8.00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 40.80 
Ike Warner, labor 55.20 
Wm. Wayman, labor 26.00 
Wm. Alber, labor 9.80 
Pete Andres, labor 8.00 
Joe Besto, labor 4.80 
Ed. Blumhard, labor 8.00 
Alex Bosqki, labor 9.80 
J. A. Boyd, labor 8.20 
R. Casterline, labor 8.00 
Geo. Carr, labor 3.20 
Howard Curd, labor 6.40 
John Dubolski, labor 4.80 
Geo. Foster, labor 1.60 
Lewis Green, labor 1.60 
E. W. Guthrie, labor 4.80 
Tom Hessions, labor 18.70 
Art Jones, labor 11.40 
N. McBride, labor 4.80 
Wm. Munz, labor 6.40 
Geo. Nunn, labor 9.60 
Del Packard, labor 8.00 
Wm. Pine, labor 4.80 
Chas. Raab, labor 9.60 
H. Richard, labor 4.80 
Chas. Roncoli, labor 4.80 
Don Sage, labor 8.00 
Jake Sindlinger, labor 11.20 
Wm. Spence, labor 9.60 
Adam Stoll, labor 4.80 
Jake Stricter, labor 44.00 
Art Thompson, labor 3.20 
John Verran, labor 4.40 
Art Washousen, labor 30.1̂ 0 
H. Welch, labor 14.40 
G. H. Welch, labor 22.00 
Chas. Youngbauer, labor . 24.00 
Glen Childs, truck 40.00 
Gus Godris, truck 55.00 



518 COMMON COUNCIL-

Oscar Koch, truck 25.00 
Weinberg & Kurtz, truck 47.00 
Robert Miller, truck 57.50 
C. J. Snyder, truck 80.00 
Wm. Stratos, truck 116.25 
F. Wa8:ner, truck 70.00 
Artificial Ice Co., team .... 5.00 
John Moore, team 7.00 
Guy Mullison, team 6.00 
Louis Pelkey, team 8.00 
Jake Young, team 28.00 

Total Labor $1,760.76 

Detroit Edison Co., N-P 
service $ 3.20 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P service .90 

Alumoyd Sign & Signal 
Co., materials 57.05 

Railway Express Agency 
(Earl V. Rogers, agent) , 
materials 2.25 

Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 
materials 9.00 

Ann Arbor Railroad Co., 
materials 2.90 

City of A. A. Municipal 
Garage, materials 2.35 

Eastern Mich. Trucking Co., 
materials 7.43 

Elgin Sweeper Co., mat. . 13.80 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 5.00 
Hcrtler Bros., materials . 37.35 
Killins Gravel Co., mater. 253.00 
Luick Bros. & Co., mater. 1.62 
Gus Meyer, materials 7.00 
Michigan Central R. R. Co., 

materials 2.22 
John Moore, materials 54.60 
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 14.50 
Prat t & Stribley Garage, 

materials 40.80 
The C. A. Sauer Co., mat. 11.89 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 161.92 
A. Steiert & Son, materials 17.00 
University of Michigan, 

materials 41.00 
Weibert & Pheil Co., mat. 2.00 

-JANUARY 20, 1930 

Winsor Tractor Equipment 
Corp., materials 258.50 

City of A. A. Engineering 
Dept., contingencies 142.27 

H. B. Godfrey, contingencies 39.00 
George Walterhouse, con­

tingencies 43.56 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 4.63 
Ann Arbor R. R. Co., new 

city yards 10.00 
A. A. Construction Co., new 

city yards 480.89 
Hutzel & Co., new city yards 66.10 
Staebler Oil Co., new city 

yards 56.01 
L. Sonneborn Sons, Inc. new 

city yards 179.20 
Youngstown Boiler & Tank 

Co., new city yards .... 490.40 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs .... 32.70 
Staebler & Son, fuel 7.12 
City of A. A. Municipal 

Garage, M. Garage 371.12 
Total $2,930,28 
Street Fund Total, in­

cluding salaries $4,691.04 

RECAPITULATION 

Ccntingent $ 3,865.82 
Fire 2,578.35 
Police 2,466.42 
Water 7,466.61 
Park 1,934,94 
Street 7,814.04 
Bridge, Culvert & C. W. 299.01 

Total City Funds $26,425.19 

Sewer Labor Accounts ....$ 176.74 
Paving Labor Accounts .. 7,085.23 

Total Special Funds ..$ 7,261.97 
Grand Total $33,687.16 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
January 20, 1930 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregcing 
accounts against the City of Ann 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 519 

Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge, 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re­
viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants for salaries were drawn 
January 16, 1930. We recommend 
that the same be approved and 
that warrants be ordered drawn 
for foregoing accounts. 

LEONARD C. SAUER 
EMIL H. SCHLENKER 

Finance Committee. 

Aid. Sauer moved the adoption 
of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Bradley, Severance, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 
11. Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented five per 
cents retained for the year, also 
progress estimate, which were ap­
proved by the Board of Public 
Works on January 8, 1930, as fol­
lows: 

To the Board of Public Works, 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Gentlemen: 

The five per cents retained for 
one year on Sanitary Sewers built 
during the year 1928 were due De­
cember 17, 1929, and I recommend 
the payment of the following 
amounts due to the United Con­
struction Company, the contractor. 

Wildt St., Sunset Rd, and 
Brooks St., District No. 
175 $ 656.58 

Less amount for work done 
by Street Dept 594.46 

Amount due $ 62.12 

Longman Lane-Fairview 
to Jackson PL, District 
No. 176 $ 

Less amount for work done 
by Street Dept 30.00 

Amount due $ 71.17 

Arbor View Blvd. and Wild-
wood Blvd., District No. 
177 $ 143.46 

Less amount for work done 
by Street Dept 100.10 

Amount due $ 43.36 

Storm Sewers 
United Construction Co.— 

Abbott Ave., Revena Blvd. 
w'ly to end $ 292.64 

Buena Vista, Murray-Wash­
ington Drain n'ly 46.81 

Cnondaga St., Geddes Ave. 
to Seneca Ave 

Montgomery Ave., Abbott 
Ave. to W. Washington 
St 

Highland Rd. and Lenawee 
Dr., Awixa to Concord . 

38.56 

30.84 

58.97 

Total $ 467.82 
Work done by Street Dept. 30.00 

Amount due $ 437.82 

R. T. Liddicoat— 

Sunset Rd., N. Main to 
Spring St $ 

Awixa Rd., Drain to Len­
awee Dr 

S. Seventh St., Madison St. 
to Pauline Blvd 

Monroe St., Packard St, e'ly 
Koch Ave., First St, to 

Third St. 
Wilmot St., Washtenaw 

Ave. to Mack Rd 

101.17 

N, University Ave., Cam-
dem Ct. e'ly 

Rose Ave., Golden Ave. to 
White St 

E. University Ave., Pack­
ard to Monroe, Pros­
pect St., E. University 

154.63 

80.86 

139.01 

28.40 

26.66 

36.52 

24.82 

90.52 



520 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 

to Church St 741.18 

Total amount due $1,322.60 
Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 

Municipal Garage, 2nd es­
timate, Hutzel & Com­
pany, contractor (heat­
ing and plumbing con.) $ 400.00 

Moved by Aid. Sauer that the 
five per cents retained and prog­
ress estimate be approved and 
Mayor and City Clerk authorized 
to draw warrants for amounts due 
contractors. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers. 11. Nays, none. 

Aid. Sauer presented following 
tabulation: 
To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 

Gentlemen: 

As per authorization, bids on 
Workmen's Compensation and Em­
ployer's Liability were advertised 
and proposals were received on 
Thursday, January 16, 1930. Alder­
man Lutz was present and opened 
bids and the following is tabula­
tion in accordance with specifica­
tion furnished: 

W. H. Butler, total premium— 
$3,278.01. 

Kempf Lewright B-snscn & 
Staebler, total premium—$3,427.25. 

R. T. Dobson, Jr., total premium 
—$3,549.50. 

Ann Arbor Agency, Inc., total 
premium—$3,278^21. 

Also letter from the C. Mack 
Agency, total premium not extend­
ed and form irregular. 

Very truly yours, 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher that as 
the Butler Insurance Company, be­
ing the low bidder, that the policy 
be awarded to them. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Harris, 
Bradley, Severance, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 9. Nays, 
Aid. Sauer, 1, Aid, Schlenker ex­
cused from voting. 

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE 

Aid. Severance presented an 
Ordinance to amend an Ordinance 
entitled "An Ordinance to Regu­
late and Control the Construction, 
Erection and Maintenance of 
Signs and Provide Penalties for 
the Violation Thereof." 

The Common Council of the City 
of Ann Arbor ordain: 
which was given its first reading 
by title, passed to and given its 
second reading, and referred toOr-
dinance Committee by the follow­
ing vote: Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, 
Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, Harris, 
Bradley, Severance, Townley, Free­
man, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 11. Nays, 
none. 

STREET COMMITTEE 

To the Honorable 
the Comxmon Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Street Committee respect­
fully recommends that the Plat of 
"Twin Oaks" Subdivision of Sun­
set Heights be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J. F. WUERTH 
EMIL H. SCHLENKER 
BENJ. F. BRADLEY 
L. A. TOWNLEY 
LEONARD P. FISHER 

Street Committee. 
Aid. Wuerth moved the adoption 

of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Bradley, Severance, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. Myers, 
11. Nays, none. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 521 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Street Committee respect-
full recommends: 

1. That the following streets be 
included in the 1930 tentative pav­
ing program: 

N. University, Forest to Obser­
vatory 

Wilmot, Elm to Washtenaw 
Geddes Ave., Oswego to Onon­

daga 
Prospect St., E. University to 

Wells 
Arbana Drive, Huron to Wild-

wood 
Oakland Ave., Hill to Forest 
Catherine St., Division to State 
Lawrence St., Division to State 
Widen Packard St. between Hill 

and S. State, and S. State be­
tween Hill and Packard. 

2. That the following streets be 
included in the 1930 tentative curb 
and gutter program: 

Green St., Hill to south end 
Hoover Ave., A. A. R'y to Green 
Fourth Ave., Packard to Madi­

son 
Kingsley St., Fourth Ave. to De­

troit 
Linwood Ave., Doty to Wildwood 

and between Wilton and Doty. 

3. That the Board of Public 
Works be requested to prepare 
plans, specifications and prelimin­
ary estimates of cost for construc­
tion of above pavements and curbs 
and gutters. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. WUERTH 

EMIL H. SCHLENKER 

BENJ. F. BRADLEY 

L. A. TOWNLEY 

LEONARD P. FISHER 

Street Committee. 

Aid. Wuerth moved the adoption 
of the report, which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Harris, Bradley, Severance, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Pres. My­
ers, 11. Nays, none. 

SPECIAL COMMITTEES 

Moved by Aid. Fisher that the 
Board of Public Works, with the 
consent of the Park Commission­
ers, be instructed to finish the so-
called Log Cabin for a voting place 
to be in readiness for the April 
election, at a cost not to exceed 
$500.00. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Sf-hlenker, Harris. Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers. 11. Nays, none. 

CITY OFFICERS' REPORTS 

January 20, 1930 
To the Honorable 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
Gentlemen: 

I respectfully request that the 
foHow^ing described property be 
added to the assessment boundar­
ies to sewer district No. 180. 

The north 86 feet of the south 
842.2 feet of lots 2 and 3 Asses­
sor's Plat No. 4, lots 4 to 13 in­
clusive, McMillen's Subdivision. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 

Mov^d by Aid. Freeman that ad­
ditional boundaries be approved 
and City Clerk instructed to cer­
tify same to City Assessor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers. 11. Nays, none. 

Reports of City Engineer and 
Street Commissioner for month of 
December were received and or­
dered placed on file. 



522 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 20, 1930 

City Clerk reported that the 
contract for collection and dispos­
al of garbage, also burning of 
rubbish, expires March 5, 1930. 

President referred matter to 
Park and Sanitary Committee. 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
January 20, 1930 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

I transmit for your further or­
der valuations in lateral sewer 
districts Nos. 179, 180, 182, 183 
and 184; and curb and gutter dis­
tricts Nos. 126, 157, 158, 159, 160, 
161 and 163 to 174 inclusive; and 
pavement districts Nos. 105, 106, 
107, 108, 109, 110 and 111. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. W. CRIPPEN, 

City Assessor. 

By Aid. Fisher: 
Resolved, that Tuesday, Febru­

ary 11, 1930, be and the same is 
hereby fixed as the day; 2:00 P. 
M. the hour; and the Council 

Chamber the place for the review 
of the assessment rolls of lateral 
sewer districts Nos. 179, 180,182, 
183 and 184; and of curb and gut­
ter districts Nos. 126, 157, 158, 
159, 160, 161 and 163 to 174, both 
inclusive; and of pavement dis­
tricts Nos. 105. 106, 107, 108, 109, 
110 and 111. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk give notice of said meeting. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Sever­
ance, Townley, Freeman, Fisher, 
Pres. Myers. 11, Nays, none. 

Aid. Freeman raised the ques­
tion as to why no reports of the 
financial condition of the City had 
been submitted. 

Aid. Fisher, of the Budget Com­
mittee, stated that he would call 
a committee of the whole for 
Monday, January 27, to immedi­
ately follow the public hearing on 
re-naming streets at 7:30 P. M. 

On motion of Aid. Graf, Council 
adjourned. 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 


